o W N9 S N R WN -

e e e i e e
e 0 NN S Ut AW N = O

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-351

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO ACTING AS THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY
TO THE SAN BERNARDINO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING
THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 14-15A FOR
THE PERIOD OF JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014 AND APPROVING
CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS (#3506)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code (“HSC”) § 34172 (a)(1), the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Bernardino was dissolved on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the provisions of the HSC, the Mayor and Common Council
of the City of San Bernardino previously elected to serve in the capacity of the Successor Agency to
the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Bernardino (the “Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency (“Oversight Board”) has been
established pursuant to HSC § 34179 to assist in the wind-down of the dissolved redevelopment
agency; and

WHEREAS, per HSC § 34177 (I)(1), the Successor Agency is required to prepare a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) before each six-month fiscal period, which
corresponds to equal halves of a fiscal year (i.e., July through December and January through June);
and

WHEREAS, a ROPS is the basis for the Successor Agency’s authority to make payments
due for enforceable obligations (“EOs”); and

WHEREAS, each ROPS must also be approved by the Oversight Board and is reviewable
by the County Auditor-Controller, the County Administrative Officer, the California Department of
Finance (“DOF”) and the California State Controller’s Office; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2014, the Oversight Board adopted Resolution SBOB/2014-05,
approving ROPS 14-15A; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS 14-15A, which is appended to this Resolution as Exhibit “A”;
included $28,221,443-worth of EOs, of which $821,984 represented the administrative allowance,
and $2,309,001 of non-RPTTF; and




S WN

N-E- RN Y|

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WHEREAS, over an eight (8) week period following the filing of ROPS 14-15A,
Successor Agency representatives responded to DOF staff inquiries, provided them with supporting
and amending information (some of which was developed by third parties, e.g., US Bank, the
Successor Agency’s bond trustee), participated in several conference call meetings, attended a meet
and confer meeting with DOF staff in Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2014, the DOF issued their final determination letter, which is
appended to this Resolution as Exhibit “B”; and

WHEREAS, the DOF’s May 16, 2014 letter: i) denied seven (7) EOs worth $11,282,792
(i.e., EO Nos. 82, 85, 87, 95, 102, 113 and 114), ii) denied $344,523 of the requested administrative
allowance; iii) modified or reclassified a portion of seven (7) EOs (i.e., EO Nos. 7, 10, 12, 13, 99,
100 and 105) in the amount of $201,294; iv) retroactively denied $5,858,914-worth of RPTTF of]
which the Successor Agency actually spent $5,815,258 during prior ROPS periods as a “Prior
Period Adjustment”; and v) authorized the distribution of $10,533,920 of RPTTF to the Successor
Agency, of which $477,461 represents the administrative allowance; and

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2014, the County Auditor-Controller forwarded the Successor
Agency a check in the amount of $10,533,920, which is the RPTTF authorized by DOF for ROPS
14-15A; and

WHEREAS, in addition to available RPTTF, the Successor Agency is also able to apply
$5,068,569 of other funding, which consists of: 1) funds for debt service that are either from
contributions from third parties or from Federal Direct Payments; and ii) fund balance and scheduled rent
receipts from active use properties that are to be used for property maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the sum of RPTTF and other funds available for use during ROPS 14-15A
equals $15,602,489, which is $11,618,954 less than the Successor Agency requires to meet its
enforceable obligations during ROPS 14-15A; and

WHEREAS, due to the shortfall in RPTTF, by necessity the Successor Agency must
allocate the use of its available funds in a responsible way consistent with HSC § 34183 (a)(2),

ensuring that current debt service obligations are the highest priority for payment; and




e ® 9 S s W N =

NN NN NNNN N e e e e e e e ek e e
W N W A W N = O 8 0NN N R W N = O

WHEREAS, consistent with the immediately foregoing recital, staff has prepared a plan
for the Successor Agency’s use of RPTTF and non-RPTTF for ROPS 14-15A, as depicted in
Exhibit “C” to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution has been reviewed with respect to applicability of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, §§ 15000 et seq., hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the City’s environmental
guidelines; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is
defined by Guidelines § 15378, because this Resolution is an organizational or administrative
activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per §
15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, by be it resolved by the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment
Agency of the City of San Bernardino, as follows:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of this
Resolution.

Section 2. The Successor Agency’s ROPS 14-15A for the period of July through
December 2014, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is approved.

Section 3. The Successor Agency’s plan for use of RPTTF and non-RPTTF for ROPS
14-15A, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”, is approved.

Section 4. The City Manager, as Executive Director of the Successor Agency, or
designee, is hereby authorized and directed to: i) implement ROPS 14-15A on behalf of the
Successor Agency; ii) implement the Successor Agency’s plan for use of RPTTF and non-RPTTF
for ROPS 14-15A; and iii) take such necessary actions and execute such documents as are necessary
to effectuate the intent of this Resolution, inclusive of authorizing ministerial revisions to the

Successor Agency’s plan for use of RPTTF and non-RPTTF for ROPS 14-15A.




a W N

o W N N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Section 5. This Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is
defined by Guidelines § 15378, because this Resolution is an organizational or administrative
activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the environment, per §
15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines.

Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption and execution in the
manner as required by the City Charter.

/17
11/
/17
/17
/17
/117
/17
117/
11/
/1
/17
11/
/17
/17
/17
/17
/17
/17
/17
/11
/17
/17




e N e . A W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SAN BERNARDINO ACTING AS THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
SAN BERNARDINO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 14-15A FOR THE
PERIOD OF JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014 AND APPROVING
CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS (#3506)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Common
Council acting as the Successor Agency to the San Bernardino Redevelopment Agency, at a joint

adjourned regular meeting thereof, held on the 29th day of September, 2014, by the following

vote, to wit:

Council Members Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
MARQUEZ X
BARRIOS X

VALDIVIA X
SHORETT X

NICKEL X

JOHNSON X
MULVIHILL X

L/&W AL

Georgeamd—lanna ;lt; Clerk

The foregoing Resolution is hereby approved thisg € day of September, 2014.

2 liey L

R Carey Daviy, Chalrman
Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the
City of San Bernardino

Approved as to Form:
City Attorney

By:
G Saenz, General-Counsel




¢ o N e A W N -

NN NN NNN N N e e e e e e e e
0 -2 & W A W N =S Y 0N R W N = O

EXHIBIT “A”

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 14-15A
(July through December 2014)

(See Attachment)




EQ#

2014-351

108,107 (see Note 2)

1,452 (see Note 2)
31,170 (see Note 2)

Total

(140,729) 3P Payments

Successor Agency Plan for Use of RPTTF and Non-RPTTF During ROPS 14-15A EXHIBIT "C"
Showing RPTTF Obligations (Requests, Approvals, Use Plan) and Use of Other Funds
Funding RPTTF RPTTF RPTTF Use of
Obligation Priority ROPS Request DOF Approved Pr Plan Other Funds
1998A TABs 1 $ 207,144 S 207,144 $ 207,144 $ -
19988 TABs 1 125,588 125,588 125,588 -
2002A TABs 1 172,975 172,975 172,875 -
2002 TABs 1 631,688 593,888 593,888 -
2005A TABs 1 4,023,753 4,023,753 666,148 3,357,605
20058 TABs 1 1,540,393 1,540,393 1,540,393 -
2010A BABs 1 258,875 150,768 150,768
20108 TABs 1 86,800 86,800 86,800
1995H Bonds 1 41,938 40,486 40,486
1995R Bonds 1 38,194 7,024 7,024
EB-5 Notes ($15M) 1 393,750 393,750 393,750 -
EB-5 Notes ($10M) 1 262,500 262,500 262,500 -
£B-5 Notes ($8M) 1 210,000 210,000 210,000 -
Sec. 108 Bonds (Cinema) 1 590,290 590,290 590,290 -
Sec. 108 Bonds (A-G)) 4 - - -
Hillwood Tax Sharing Agr. 3 245,439 245,439 245,439 -
BP Cal Tax Sharing Agr. 3 95,127 95,127 95,127 -
Waterman Tax Sharing Agr. 3 11,052 11,052 11,052 -
2006 TABs {Housing) 1 571,559 571,559 571,559 -
PERS Unfunded Liability 4 - - -
Retiree Health 3 14,850 14,850 14,850 -
SA Administration 2 821,984 477,461 477,461 -
Litigation (Placo} 3 283 283 283 -
Litigation (Peart) 3 9,085 9,085 9,085 -
Litigation {Glen Aire MHP) 3 23,357 23,357 12,410 10,947
Property Maintenance 2 1,385,200 1,385,200 - 1,385,200
Auto Mall Reader Board 4 - - -
DSRF Replenishments 6 4,849,838 - - -
Securities Servicing 1 71,089 71,089 71,089 -
SBVMWD Pass Thru Pmt. 6 2,644,578 - - -
Mall Property Taxes 6 869,691 - - -
RUSD Past Pass-Thru Pmt. 3 42,742 42,742 42,742 -
SB City USD Pass Thru Pmt. 6 2,223,398 - - -
1999 COPs Reimbursement 3 1,139,588 1,139,588 965,500 174,088
1998A TABs PPA Correction 5 985,000 985,000 985,000 -
19988 TABs PPA Correction 5 420,000 420,000 420,000 -
1995H Bonds PPA Correction 5 59,274 58,307 58,307 -
1995R Bonds PPA Correction 5 35,406 15,691 15,691 -
2006 TABs PPA Correction 5 1,470,000 1,470,000 1,470,000 -
1997A TABS PPA Correction 5 21,156 - - -
20058 TABs PPA Correction 5 219 219 (see Note 1} -
CMB Export PPA Correction S 900 900 {see Note 1} -
Woolworth Bldg. PPA Corr. 5 10,416 8,333 (see Note 1) -
Litigation PPA Correction 5 67,119 67,119 (see Note 1) -
LTPM PPA Correction 5 844,503 844,503 (see Note 1) -
Neighborhood Housing 3 17,238 17,238 17,238 -
2005A TABs PPA Correction 5 711 711 711 -
20058 TABs PPA Correction S 1,721 1,721 1,721 -
1995R Bonds PPA Correction 5 1 1 1 -
CMB Export PPA Correction 3 900 900 900 -
SBCSS Pass Thru Pmt. [ 81,700 - - -
SBCCD Pass Thru Pmt. 6 592,431 - - -
Anticipated Litigation 3 10,000 10,000 - -
TOTAL of EOs 28,221,443 16,392,834 10,533,920 5,068,569
RPTTF Received for ROPS 14-15A 10,533,920 $ 4,927,840
Other Funds from Balances Retained
to be Applied in ROPS 14-15A 5,858,914

NOTE 1: Payment of obligation was made during ROPS || period. Listing on ROPS 14-15A was for
purposes of obtaining DOF of the payment already made. Thus, no funds required in ROPS 14-15A.

.NOTE 2: "Other Funds" identified to be used in the payment of these ROPS items are payments

from third parties made directly to the bond trustee or bank, and are not funds of the Successor Agency.

Priorities

1= Debt Service or Debt Service Related

2 = Administration

3 = Enforceable Obligation

4= No Payment Due During ROPS 14-15A (See Notes)
5= Correction of Funding Deficiency During ROPS 13-148
6 = Denied by DOF

EXHIBIT “A”

“Other Funds" to
be provided from
Successor Agency
Retained Balance



e o N e A W N -

NNNNNNNNNHHHHHHHHH#—*
M\]G\UIBMNHO\DW\]G\UI-BMNHQ

MAY 16,2014 LETTER
FROM THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

(See Attachment)

EXHIBIT “B”




2014-351

. DEPARTMENT OF EDMUND . BROWN JR. = BOVERNOR
4‘~ll-‘l:|ﬂ"‘" F l N A N B $15 L. BTREET B SACRAMENTO CA B 95814-3706 K www.DOF.CA,G0OV
May 16, 2014

Mr. Allen Parker, City Manager
City of San Bernardino

300 North D Street, 6th Floor
San Bernardino, CA 94218

Dear Mr. Parker:
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

This letter supersedes the California Department of Finance’s (Finance) Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) letter dated April 17, 2014. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code
(HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of San Bernardino Successor Agency (Agency) submitted a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15A) to Finance on March 12, 2014, for
the period of July through December 2014. Finance issued a ROPS determination letter on
April 17, 2014. Subsequently, the Agency requested a Meet and Confer session on one ofr
more of the items denied by Finance. The Meet and Confer session was held on May 7, 2014.

Based on a review of additional information and documentation provided to Finance during the
Meet and Confer process, Finance has completed its review of the specific items being
disputed.

o Item No. 7 — 2002 Tax Allocation Bonds debt service payment in the amount of
$631,688. Finance approves this item for $593,888. The Agency requested $631,688
for interest due April 1, 2014. Our initial review indicated this amount was already
requested during the January through June 2014 (ROPS 13-14B) period. However,
according to the debt service schedule, $593,888 is due on October 1, 2014. During the
Meet and Confer, the Agency confirmed that this item should be $593,888. Therefore,
the requested Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) funding has been
adjusted by $37,800 ($631,888 — $593,888).

o ltem No. 10 — 2010A Recovery Zone debt service payment in the amount of $258,875.
Finance approves this item for $150,768 from the RPTTF and $108,107 from Other
Funds. The Agency receives a “Federal Direct Payment” subsidy as other revenue
pledged for debt service. Finance requested Trustee Bank statements for the Reserve
Fund account to support the amounts claimed. However, Finance initially denied this
item as the Agency was unable to provide documentation to support the amounts
claimed. During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency provided the methodology
used to estimate the subsidy to be received for the October 2014 payment. Based on
the calculation, $108,107 should be available towards the payment. Therefore, this item
is eligible for $150,768 from the RPTTF and $108,107 from Other Funds.

EXHIBIT "B"



2014-351

Mr. Allen Parker
May 16, 2014

Page 2

Item Nos. 12, 13, 99 and 100 - 1995H Highland Lutheran SR Housing and 1995R Casa
Ramona SR Housing bonds debt service payments totaling $174,812. Finance
approves $40,486 from RPTTF and $1,452 from Other Funds for Item No. 12, $7,024
from RPTTF and $31,170 from Other Funds for Item No. 13, $58,307 from RPTTF for
Item No. 99, and $15,691 for ltem No. 100.

Finance initially denied Item Nos. 12 and 13 because it was our understanding other
revenue is received monthly from third parties to cover the payments. During the Mest
and Confer process, the Agency provided the methodologies used to estimate the
revenues that would be applied to the payments. Although the Agency continues to
provide only a summary of account activity and still has not provided copies of the bond
fiscal statements to support the current balances, Finance will accept the Agency's
methodologies for estimating revenues for the ROPS 14-15A period. Therefore, ltem
No. 12 is approved for $40,486 from RPTTF and $1,452 is reclassified to Other Funds
and Item No. 13 is approved for $7,024 from RPTTF and $31,170 is reclassified to Other
Funds. '

Finance initially denied the amounts requested for ltem Nos. 98 and 100 because the
Agency was unable to provide documentation to support the amount that was held in the
Revenue Fund and Trustee invoices supporting the credit of $2,902 and $59,953 applied
towards the items. During the Meet and Confer process for the ROPS 13-14B period,
the Agency contended that other revenues received are required to fund other
obligations related to the projects and are not available to fund debt service payments.
However, pursuant to the Bond Indenture, Section 5.02, on the 15th of each month, a
portion of gross revenues deposited in the Revenue Fund, in order of priority, should be
applied towards annual trustees fees, then applied to fund the taxes, assessments, and
insurance for the projects, then applied to fund interest and principal due on the next
succeeding due date. During the Mest and Confer process for ROPS 14-15A, the
Agency provided the invoices for the payments of these items for the ROPS 13-14B
period. Based on the invoices provided, the Agency’s share of the payments is
$100,355 and $15,691, respectively. During the ROPS 13-14B review, Finance
approved and the Agency received $42,048 and $0, respectively, from the RPTTF.
Therefore, Finance approves $58,307 and $15,691, respectively, from the RPTTF on
ROPS 14-15A to cover the shortage in funds needed.

Item No. 38 — Long Term Property Maintenance costs in the amount of $11,500,000.
Finance no longer denies this item. Finance initially denied this item because the
Agency was unable to provide documentation to support the amounts claimed. During
the Meet and Confer process, the Agency provided a budget detailing the categories of
costs to be incurred by the various types of Agency-owned properties. Therefore,
Finance is approving this item for RPTTF funding; however, to the extent any revenues
generated on the properties are available for the estimated costs, those funds should be
used prior to using RPTTF. The Agency can obtain approval from the Oversight Board
to change the funding source for this item pursuant to HSC section 34177 (a) (4) if Other
Funds do become available.

When reporting the actual expenditures incurred on the ROPS 15-16A form, the Agency
should be able to identify how the costs incurred are associated with Agency-owned
properties, as well as supporting documents showing that the properties are currently
owned by the Agency. Without these supporting documents, any costs incurred may be



2014-351

Mr. Allen Parker
May 16, 2014

Page 3

disallowed and added to the prior period adjustment as funds available for expenditure
on a future ROPS.

Finance notes this item contains more than one contract and more than one payee. On
future ROPS, the Agency should list each contract as a separate obligation with its own
item number and list them in sequential order. Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (m) (1),
the Agency is required to complete the ROPS in a manner provided by Finance.

ftem No. 82 — Debt Service Reserve Fund (DSRF) Replenishment in the amount of
$4,849,838. The Agency requests funds needed to replenish the DSRF to the required
balances for ltem Nos. 3, 4, 6 through 11, and 28. Finance continues to reclassify the
funding source of this item to “Other Funds” as stated in the ROPS 13-148B Meet and
Confer determination letter dated December 17, 2013.

During the July through December 2013 period (ROPS 13-14A) Finance approved
$6,408,144 in RPTTF funding for this item. Finance authorized $17,569,239 in RPTTF
funds for ROPS 13-14A enforceable obligations, and applied a ROPS Il Prior Period
Adjustment (PPA) in the amount of $5,876,914, resulting in $11,692,325 in RPTTF funds
approved for distribution, which was fully distributed by the San Bernardino County
Auditor Controller. The Agency also received $510,467 in RPTTF funds for
administrative costs. Consequently, sufficient RPTTF funding was available for the
Agency to replenish the required reserves for the ROPS 13-14A period, including the
funding that is available from the PPA of $5,876,914.

Through an email dated April 4, 2014, the Agency contends that the ROPS |l PPA was
spent on other obligations; therefore, it is impossible to fund the DSRF with a funds that
do not exist because the Agency has cash-flow problems.

The items on which the funds were spent were not approved by Finance; therefore, the
funds should be available for expenditure. HSC section 34177 (a) (3) states that only
those payments listed on the approved ROPS may be made from the funding source
specified in the ROPS. Also, HSC section 34183 (a) (2) explicitly requires debt service
payments to be made first, followed by revenue bonds (to the extent revenues are
insufficient to cover the payments due), and all other obligations, if sufficient RPTTF
funding remains. Additionally, HSC section 34171 (d) (1) (A) permits reserves to be held
only when required by the bond indenture, or when the next property tax allocation will
be insufficient to pay the next bond payment due in the following half of the fiscal year.
Therefore, to the extent the Agency has not been funding approved enforceable
obligations in this order; the Agency is in direct violation of the law. As such, the Agency
should reverse those non-debt service transactions that were either not approved by
Finance or subordinated to the Agency’s debt service payments. Once corrected, the
Agency should return the funding to each DSRF.

During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency continued to object to Finance's
determination; however, no additional information or documents were provided.
Therefore, this item is not eligible for RPTTF funding; the funding source is being
reclassified to “Other Funds”.

ltem No. 85 — Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-Through Payment Obligations in the amount of
$2.644,578. Finance continues to deny additional funding for this item. The Agency
requested funding for unfunded prior year pass-through payment obligations payable to



2014-351

Mr. Allen Parker

May 16
Page 4

, 2014

the San Bernardino Municipal Water District (SBVMWD). For ROPS 13-14B, Finance
approved $12,164,545 in enforceable obligations to be funded from the RPTTF and the
San Bernardino County Auditor-Controller distributed $11,202,042 from the RPTTF with
$962,503 in a prior period adjustment; therefore, the Agency received all funds approved
on ROPS 13-14B. Furthermore, Finance approved $2,644,578 in RPTTF funding for
this item in ROPS 13-14B; therefore, funds should be available to make the payment.

The Agency contends that the item was unfunded because the funds allocated for the
obligation were used to pay for the principal reduction portion of the 1998A, 1998B, and
2006 TABs that was inadvertently not requested on the ROPS 13-14B submitted to
Finance. The funds were also used to pay for the debt service shortfall for the 1995H
and 1995R Bonds. The Agency's unfunded amounts for these bonds have been
included on ROPS 14-15A under Item Nos. 97 through 101. Finance has approved the
shortfall for debt service for ltem Nos. 97 through 101; therefore, the Agency cannot also
request to fund the unfunded pass-through payments. Therefore, this item is not eligible
for additional RPTTF funding.

Item No. 87 ~ Carousel Mall Past Due Property Tax in the amount of $869,691. Finance
continues to deny this item. The amount consists of past due property taxes for nine
parcels for tax years 2009, 2010, and 2012. The Agency acquired the property through
a Purchase Money Note dated May 3, 2010, when the former owner defaulted.

Based on review of the County of San Bernardino Treasurer-Tax Collector's website
during the ROPS 13-14B Meet and Confer process, it was determined that the current
owner for all nine parcels is the Carousel Mall LLC, not the Agency. All of these
properties were inappropriately transferred to the San Bernardino Economic
Development Corporation (SBEDC) in March 2011, who then transferred the properties
back to Carousel Mall LLC in December 2011. As of April 14, 2014, according to the
Tax Collector's website, these properties are still in the name of Carousel Mall.
Additionally, it appears the first payment for tax year 2009 was paid, and a refund issued
to SBEDC for the second instaliment.

Finance approved OB Resolution No. SBOB/2013-04 approving the acceptance by the
Agency of the transfer of the assets from SBEDC back to the Agency through a
determination letter dated March 13, 2014. At this point, it is not clear whether or not
SBEDC holds title to the properties to affect a transfer back to the Agency, nor is it clear
what amount, if any, is due for past due property taxes.

During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency continued to object to Finance'’s
determination; however, no additional information or documents were provided.
Therefore, this item is not an enforceable obligation and is not eligible for RPTTF
funding.

Item Nos. 90 to 93 — Discounted Settiement of Lawsuits to foreclosure mechanics liens
against former RDA properties totaling $2,309,000 funded by “Other” funds. Finance
continues to deny these items. During the California State Controller Office’s
(Controlier) Asset Transfer Review, the Controller ordered the return of several
properties formerly owned by the Agency. The Agency contends the Controller's return
order also includes any outstanding related liabilities related to those assets; therefore,
those liabilities are now obligations of the Agency. Finance denied these items as it was
our understanding that these liabilities were incurred or created during the time the



2014-351

Mr. Allen Parker
May 16, 2014
Page 5

properties were owned and operated by the SBEDC, and any contracts or agreements
signed were executed between the SBEDC and various third parties; the former RDA
was not a party to the contracts. Additionally, Finance denied the transfer of liabilities
related to these properties through a determination letter dated March 13, 2014 for OB
Resolution No. SBOB/2013-04.

During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency continued to object to Finance's
determination; however, no additional information or documents were provided.
Therefore, these items are not enforceable obligations and are not eligible for “Other
Funds.”

s Item Nos. 94, 95, 113 and 114 — Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-Through Obligations totaling
$2,940,241. Finance no longer denies ltem No. 94; however, Finance continues to deny
ltem Nos. 95, 113, and 114. During our initial review, the Agency provided demand
letters from Rialto Unified School District (RUSD), San Bernardino City Unified School
District, San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools, and San Bernardino
Community College District that requested payments of underfunded pass-throughs for
fiscal years 2008-09 through 2010-11 based on a Los Angeles Unified School District
(LAUSD) court decision. However, Finance denied these items because the Agency is
not named as a party fo the court decision and has not shown that the requested
payments are binding.

During the Meet and Confer process, RUSD contended that Item No. 94 is not related to
the calculations of the AB 12980 pass-throughs based on the LAUSD court decision.
RUSD clarified that this item is related to unpaid amounts and miscalculations in fiscal
years 2007-08 through 2010-11 under a contractual pass-through agreement between
the former RDA and RUSD dated July 25, 1990. Based on a review of the

1990 Agreement and other documents provided to support the calculations and
payments made, Finance approves this item for payment from RPTTF funding.

During the Meet and Confer process, the San Bernardino City Unified School District,
San Bernardino County Superintendent of Schools, and San Bernardino Community
College District contended that the demand letters for ltem Nos. 95, 113, and 114 for
underfunded AB 1290 pass-throughs are enforceable obligations. However, as
previously stated, these demands are based on a LAUSD court decision and the Agency
was not a named party. Therefore, these items are not enforceable obligations and are
not eligible for RPTTF funding.

e ltem Nos. 102 through 107 — Various obligations to correct a Prior Period Adjustment
error totaling $944,503. Finance no longer denies ltem Nos. 102 through 106; however,
Finance continues to deny Item No. 107 at this time. Finance initially denied the items
summarized below because the Agency did not provide documentation to support the
items claimed: ' '



Mr. Allen Parker

May 16, 2014
Page 6
ROPS 14-15A | ROPS Ill PPA Description Authorized Actual| Disallowed
Item No. Item No.
102 2 1997A Bond $22,500 $43,656 $21,156
103 9 2005B TAB 430,887 431,106 219
104 15 CMB-E $10,000,000 261,600 262,500 900
105 26 Woolworth Bldg 506,637 517,053 10,416
106 33 Litigation — Carousel 0000 107,119 67,119
Mall (Placo)
107 38 Long Term Property 102,000 046,603] 844,603
Maintenance
Total $1,363,624| $2,308,127 $944,503

2014-351

During the Meet and Confer process the Agency provided invoices and checks showing
the actual payments made for the following items in the following amounts:

o Item No. 103 — $431,106 was paid; therefore, the additional $219 is approved.

o ltem No. 104 — $262,500 was paid; therefore, the additional $900 is approved.

o Item No. 105 — $514,970 was paid; therefore, an additional $8,333 is approved
and the remaining $2,083 continues to be denied.

o Item No. 106 — $107,119 was paid; therefore, the additional $67,119 is approved.

For Item No. 102, the Agency stated that the prior period adjustment in the amount of
$21,156 is correct and no additional funds are needed.

For Item No. 107, the Agency provided a list of all Agency-owned properties and a
document detailing the various expenditures incurred during the ROPS |li period that the
Agency classified as maintenance costs totaling $966,765. However, information was
not provided indicating how the detailed costs are associated with the Agency-owned
properties. The Agency indicated they are in the processing of completing a bridging
document linking the property maintenance expenditures to the specific properties.
Therefore, Finance will approve this item for funding and continue working the Agency
on the review of the specific expenditures incurred. However, any costs incurred, but
not associated with the maintenance of Agency-owned properties may be disallowed
and added to the prior period adjustment as funds available for expenditure on a future
ROPS.

Claimed administrative costs exceed the allowance by $344,523. HSC section 34171 (b)
limits the fiscal year 2014-2015 administrative expenses to three percent of property tax
allocated to the Agency or $250,000, whichever is greater. Although $821,984 is
claimed for administrative cost, only $477,461 is available pursuant to the cap.
Therefore, $344,523 of excess administrative cost is not allowed.

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the
ROPS 14-15A form the estimated obligations and actual payments (prior period
adjustments) associated with the July through December 2013 period. HSC section
34186 (a) also specifies prior period adjustments self-reported by successor agencies
are subject to audit by the county auditor-controller (CAC) and the Controller. The
amount of RPTTF approved in the table below includes the prior period adjustment
resulting from the CAC'’s audit of the Agency’s self-reported prior period adjustment.



2014-351

Mr. Allen Parker
May 16, 2014
Page 7

During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency objected to the prior period adjustment
amount; however, no additional information or documents were provided. Therefore, no

change is being made to the prior period adjustment.

Except for the items denied in whole or in part as enforceable obligations or for the items that

have been reclassified, Finance is not objecting to the remaining items listed on your

ROPS 14-15A. The Agency’s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is

$10,533,920 as summarized below:

Approved RPTTF Distribution
For the period of July through December 2014

Administrative costs in excess of the cap

otal RPTTF requested for non-admlinistrative obligations 27,399,459
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 821,984
Total RPTTF requested for obligations $ 28,221,443
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 27,399,459
Denied Item

item No. 7 (37,800)
[tem No. 85 (2,644,578)
ltem No. 87 (869,691)
Item No. 95 (2,223,398)
ltem No, 99 (967)
ltem No. 100 (19,715)
ltem No. 102 - (21,158)
ftem No. 105 (2,083)
ltem No., 113 (81,700)
ltem No. 114 (592,431)
(6,493,519)
Reclassified ltem
ltem No. 82 (4,849,838)
ltem No. 10 (108,107)
item No. 12 (1,452)
ltem No. 13 (31,170)
(4,990,567)
Total RPTTF authorized for non-adminlistrative obligations | $ 15,915,373
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 821,984
Administrative costs in excess of the cap (see Admin Cost Cap table below) (344,523)‘
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations | $ 477,461
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations | 16,392,834
ROPS 13-14A prior period adjustment (5,858,914)
Total RPTTF approved for distribution | $ 10,533,920
Administrative Cost Cap Calculation
Total RPTTF authorized for non-administrative obligations 15,915,373
Percent allowed pursuant to HSC section 34171 (b) 3%
Total RPTTF allowable for administrative obligations 477,461
Total RPTTF administrative obligations after Finance adjustments 821,984

| $ {344,523)




2014-351

Mr. Allen Parker
May 18, 2014
Page 8

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (1) (1) (E), agencies are required to use all available funding
sources prior to RPTTF for payment of enforceable obligations. During the ROPS 14-15A
review, Finance requested financial records to support the fund balances reported by the
Agency; however, Finance was unable to reconcile the financial records to the amounts
reported. As a result, Finance will continue to work with the Agency after the ROPS 14-15A
review period to properly identify the Agency’s fund balances. If it is determined the Agency
possesses fund balances that are available to pay approved obligations, the Agency should
request the use of these fund balances prior to requesting RPTTF in ROPS 14-15B.

Please refer to the ROPS 14-15A schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount:

hitp://iwww.dof.ca.gov/redevelopment/ROPS

This is Finance’s final determination related to the enforceable obligations reported on your
ROPS for July 1 through December 31, 2014. This determination only applies to items where
funding was requested for the six-month period. Finance’s determination is effective for this
time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future periods. All items listed
on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may be denied even if it was or was
not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only exception is for those items that have
received a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section

34177.5 (i). Finance’s review of items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination
is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never was
an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items on the
ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the successor agency in
the RPTTF.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.

Please direct inquiries to Evelyn Suess, Dispute Resolution Supervisor, or Mary Halterman,
Analyst, at (916) 445-1546.

Sincerely,

JUSTYN HOWARD
Assistant Program Budget Manager

ce: Ms. Lisa Connor, Project Manager, City of San Bernardino
Ms. Linda Santillano, Property Tax Manager, San Bernardino County
California State Controller's Office



C 0 N AR W N -

e T a
AW N = O

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY’S PLAN
FOR USE OF RPTTF AND NON-RPTTF
FOR ROPS 14-15A
(JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014)

(See Attachment)

EXHIBIT “C”




'-RE - RS B - N7 B R I

NNNNNNNNNHHHHHHHHHH
wqmmauNHe\ow\la\m&ri—ac

2014-351

RESOLUTION NO. SBOB/2014-02

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO
THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO APPROVING
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
14-15A FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Bernardino was dissolved
February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board for the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency
of the City of San Bernardino (“Oversight Board”) has been established pursuant to Health and
Safety Code (“HSC™) § 34179 to assist in the wind-down of the dissolved redevelopment agency;
and

WHEREAS, Per Health and Safety Code § 34177 (I)(1), the Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Bernardino (“Successor Agency”™) is required to prepare
a ROPS before each six-month fiscal period, which corresponds to equal halves of a fiscal year (i.e.,
July through December and July through December); and

WHEREAS, The ROPS is the basis for the Successor Agency’s authority to make
payments due for enforceable obligations; and

WHEREAS, the ROPS 14-15A, which consists of several spreadsheets, is appended to this
Resolution as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 34177 (m), an Oversight Board-
approved ROPS 14-15A must be submitted to the County Auditor-Controller, County
Administrative Officer, the State Controller and the State Department of Finance not later than
March 3, 2014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177, the Successor Agency is
legally required to continue to make payments due for enforceable obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board’s approval of the establishment of ROPS 14-15A will
ensure that the Successor Agency has the authority to continue to pay its enforceable obligations;
and

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board for the Successor
Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Bernardino, as follows:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of this
Resolution.

1
EXHIBIT "C"

PAAgendasiOversight Board\Resolutions$\SBOB 2014-02 ROPS 14- 15A.doc




O e I N U B W N -

NNNNNNNNND—‘HHHHHMHHH
OOQG\MANNHQ\OM\IQMANNHO

Section 2.

Section 3.

Section 4.

Iy

111

/11

111

/11

/11

i

/1

/11

i

i

Iy

/11

iy

iy

/11

iy

2014-351

The establishment of the Successor Agency’s ROPS 14-15A for the period of July
through December 2014, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is approved.

The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to: i) post ROPS 14-15A on the City’s
website, ii) transmit ROPS 14-15A to the County Auditor-Controller, the County
Administrative Officer, the State Controller and the State Department of Finance for
their review within the timeframe and in the manner prescribed by the Health and
Safety Code; and iii) make ministerial revisions to ROPS 14-15A, which may
include, but are not limited to restating the information included within ROPS 14-
15A in any format that may be requested by the State Department of Finance, take
such other actions and execute such other documents as are necessary to effectuate
the intent of this Resolution, and to implement ROPS 14-15A on behalf of the
Successor Agency, including authorizing and causing such payments.

This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption

PAAgendas\Dversight Board\Resolution$SBOB 2014-02 ROPS 14-15A.doc




R TR T - Y . B S 7> o B o

NNNNNNNNNHHHHHHHHHH
oo\lc\u:.nwn;-—e\aoo\lcxm&wwuc

2014-351

RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO
THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO APPROVING
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
14-15A FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 2014

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 28th __ day of February, 2014, by
the following vote:

Board Members Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
HEADRICK X

HILL X

LONGVILLE X
MACIAS-HARRISON X
MORRIS X

O’TOOLE X

SMITH X

i i
5

.. f" e A 4 "/;-
yahl (,/07 ( (/’4/;/.4/63
\ / Sécrétary !

The foregoing Resolution is hereby approved this 28th day of February, 2014.

)<

James P. Morris/ Chairman

Oversight Board for the City of San Bernardino
As Successor Agency to the Redevelopment
Agency of the City of San Bernardino

P\Agendas\Oversight Board\Resolution\SBOB 2014-02 ROPS 14-15A doc




- TN - R B - Y R I o

NNNNNNNNNMHHHMHMHHH
OO\]G\UI&U)NHC\DGD\]G\UIAOJNHQ

2014-351

EXHIBIT “A”

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO
RECONGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 14-15A
(July through December 2014)

PAAgendas\Oversight BoardResolutions\SBOB 2014-02 ROPS 14-15A doc

(See Attachment)




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule {(ROPS 14-1 5A) - Summary
Fited for the July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 Petiod

Name of Successor Agency:  San Bernardino City

Name of County: San Bernardino
Current Period Req d Funding for Quts ing Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources {B+C+D) $ 5,638,733
B8 Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
Cc Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) 5,638,733
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 28,221,443
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 27,399,459
[c} Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 821,984
H

Current Period Enforceable Obligations {A+E):

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjust t to Current Period RPTTF Req d Funding

$_ 33,860,176

1 Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 28,221,443
J  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Peried Adjustments Column S) -
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding {-) $ 28,221,443
County Auditor Controlier Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Req d Funding
L Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 28,221,443
M Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA) -
N  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding {L-M) 28,221,443
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, | hereby
certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation Name Title
Payment Schedule for the above named agency. fo
Signature Date



2014-351

R ized O Pay heduje (ROPS) 14-15A - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2044 through December 31, 2014
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars}
A 8 [ ] 3 F [ H 1 4 K L _ » _ N ~ [ P
Funding Source
Non-Redavelopmant Piaperty Tax Trust Fund
{Nem-RPTTE) RPTTF
g [o! ] Totat Outetanding
om# | Project Name { Deb! Obligation Dblgation Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope P Area Debt or Obligation | Retited Hond Procecds | Reserva Balonce]  Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
M - S - $ 278179533 [ N A SEIMTH| & 27399459 1% TS84 1y 33850176
3[1998A TABS Bonds kssued On or [3/21968 71112020 LS Bank Central City ROA Projects. MICC 8,957,887 N 207,144 207,144
Betore 12/3110
4119908 TABS Bonds laaued On or {3211938 71112020 US Bank [Central City RDA Projects MICC 4,826.087 N 125,588
Before 1231410
[ TABs Bonds tesied On or 13/4/2002 2012031 US Bank Mt Vernon Project Area MTV 4.998.6404 N aﬂu.w.‘mg
Bofore 12131110
7] 2002 TABs Bonds fssued On o [11/15/2001 41172026 US Bank [SC, CCN, SEIP, MW, TRI, UP and SV [SC.CON,SEIF NW, 27,230,822 N £31,688,
Bofore 123110 Proj [TRLUP SV
8[2005A TASs Bonds lswied On or [9/22/2005 10/142025 US Bank SC, CCN, SEIP, NwW, TR!, UP and 8V SC,CON SEIP.NW, 53,283.267| N 4,023,753
Batore 12/31/10 Projecta UP SV
9120058 TABR [Borkis fssting On or |5/22r2005 10r1/2025 US Bank [SC, CCN, SEIP, NW, TR, UP and SV [SC,CCN,SEIP NW, 19,872,712 N 1,540,393
Betote 12/31/10 Proj TRI,UP, SV
10]2010A RECOVERY. ZONE Bonds lasued Oror [12/672010 147172030 US Bank [Recovery Zone Projocts [CCN.MICC,NW 11,764,443 N 258,875
Befare 12/31/10.
1120108 TABs Bonds lssued On or [12/6/2010 41112028 LS Bank INorthwest Project Area NW 4,438,510] N 86,8001
Before 12/31/10
12]1885H Highland Lutheran SR Revenue Bonds 1941995 [711/2025 US Bank Sf Housing Complex DA 1.714,047| N 41,938
Housing lssued On or Before
12731110
13]1955R Casa Ramona St Housing  [Revenue Bonds 19/139% 71112025 US Bank Rarmona Sr Housing Complex MTV N 38,194
tasuod On or Bafore
12131710
14]CMB-Export 315,000,000 Notes Third-Party Loans  [10r2009 912015 CMB Export SC.UP,CCN.CCS, N 393,750
Crou [SEIP.TRI
15{CMB-Export $10,000,000 Notes Trird-Panty Loana  [3/3/2011 12412017 ICME Export [CCE.CCH,CON, N 262,500
MEC
16]CME-Expart $8,000,000 Notes. Third-Party Loans  [9/20/2010 10/172018 CMB Export VDA 8,945,000 N 210,000
17|Cinema Section 108 Bonds Bonds fssied On or [6/15/1998 ‘E.:NG.E Bank of New York CON,M/CT NW 3,623,566 N 590,290
Hefore 12/3111C
18[Ardon-Cuthtie Sec, 108 Bonds Bonds lssued On o1 [7/2472006 8112025 Bank of New York VoA 9,056,591 N
Bafore 12/31/1C
19 Hiwaod-DOA Ti Reimbursement PAGOAConstruct V1872008 ja272021 [Hitwood Propenties. sC 3,001,561 N 245,439
20{BP CA ~ Site Remadiation OPACIDAConSruct 1 10/7/2002 972072018 BF Col TRE 602.735) N 95,127
lon *
221 Yourg Electns Sign Company OPA PADDAConvstruct: (31772008 71152022 YESCO W 1 Y
on
23|Perria Cumpus Plaza DDA OPAJODA/Canstructi[&4r2007 6/472022 ICO Oevelopment Tax Snarng Agreement - New VDA 1 Y -]
on Construction
23{SH County Bidg - TADS. [OP ATDOAIConstruct |8/16/2004 ] waterman Holdings. Tax Sharing Agreement « New CCE 276,154 N 11,052 11,062
lort Conatructian
25[Mapei [GPADDAConstructi] 12272002 13 Mape Tax Sharing Agroement- New NW K Y
on Constructicn
2812006 TABs Bonds tssued On or [ ¥20/2006 12027 LS Bank LMIHF Projects/Programs. CCN 26,633,053 N 571,559 571,559
Botore 12131710
J0IPERS - Untunded Persion Lisbitly jUnfunded Liabikties B/30/2010 [8/10:2045 CalPERS Est. Unfunded Pension Balance as of |ALL 527 a.aom_ N -
6-30-2010
31{Relircoe Health Bonefit (Miscetianacus 5/1Gr2045 Vanous Employees Retirea Supplomental Heatth Benefit  JALL 858,001 N 14,850 14,850
Poi
F2tSuctessor Agency Admin. Acmin Costs 14/1/2030 Vanous Various admin activities i support of AL 10,492,566 N 821,884 B21,984)
the dissohition of the former RDA
F3|Lgation - Carousel Mall (Place] 44172030 Lewes Brshois L ropresantation for litigation MICC 283 N 283 283
34|Litigation - Peart v. City of San 41112030 Lews Brisbois Lawatsit - Personal injury ALL 9,085 N 9,085 5,085
Bemarding
36| Litigation - Glen Aire MHP Corp Litigation 4/1/2030 —maaan: Lincoln Turek Lawauit - Glen Aire MHP Corp otal  [CRy, VDA 23,387| N 23,3571 .37,
Hoaster




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedul (ROPS) 14-15A ~ ROPS Dotall
July 1, 2014 through December 34, 2014
{Repart Amounts in Whole Deltars}
A B8 < D E F -] H 1 J K — L — M — N o *
Funging Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
INon-RPTTF}
G ¢ Tota! Outstanding
ttem # | Project Name / Debl Obkigation Obhigation Type Exscution Date Yermination Date Payse Description/Projoct Scopo Project Ares 0! otited | Bond Procoeds | Reserve Balance}  Othet Funds
38lLong Term Property Maintenance ﬁmﬁuﬁo: 81072045 [Vanious Vendors Maintenance of former ROA propartiesALL N
Maintenance in accordance with AB 1484
[OP ATDDAIConstrueti{ 1212072010 713112013 University Parkoway OPA - Housing/retail project SC Y
on Promenads infrastructure
OPA/DDAIConstruct [5/17/2010 41172030 Citizens Business 8ank lLoan Guarantee Only Tm_v N
on
[Bonds Iswued On or [32/1938 41172030 LIS Bank Replenishment of DSR Draws. ALL N
4/1/2030 US Bank Secufitien Serve of ol Bonds ALL N
[41172030 SBYMWD Unfurded Prior-Year Pass-Through  [ALL N
P: it Obligations.
Citizens Business Bonk Bond DSRF [vestment Servicos, ALL Y — -
S8 County Tax Collector Taxes Asaumed at Foraciosure [ALL N 869,694 869.6N
[ACAA Limited Partnership Uimhed Partnership Purchase  |ALL N 1,800,000] 1,900,000
[Money Nots
Successor Agon [CAC Under Paid SA on ROPS 13-14A JALL 1 Y 2]
90{Discounted se! n_ ment of lawsuit te [Property 3722011 4112030 San Bermaraine Economic |Sottiement of Case # CIVDS1211681 (ALL 511,822 N 511,822 511,862
farecions mechanics llen against  [Maintenance Development Corn, for
former RDA property payment to Alllson
Mechanical
91{Discounted seftioment of lawsult to |OPAZDDA/Construct 32011 4/1/2030 San Bernardmo Econamic  [Settiement of Case # CIVDS1210338 |ALL 1,919,91¢ N 1,919,911 1,919,811
toreclose machanics fen agminat  jon IDevolopment Corp, for
tormer ROA property payment to Rogal
Entartoinmont Group, as
successor In interest to
| Adpen Biiders, inc.
3| Discounted sottloment of lowsuit to JOPADDA/Canstruct! /312011 AF172030 San Bernardine Economic [ Settiement of Case # CIVDS1210197 |ALL 1,200,000 N 1,200,000] 1,200,000
Horecione machanics fien against  on Davelopmaent Camp. for
former RDA property payments to L A.
Engenesring, Inc.
T3] Discountod settiemant of lawsiit to [Property 372011 4/1/2030 [ Settierent of Caso # CIVDS1210289 |ALL 107.000] N 107,600 107,000
Horoclone mechamics ben sgoinst  [Maintonance
tormer RDA property
GAjUnfunded Priof-Year Pass-Through [Mscelianeous 12/12/2014 41172030 [infunded Prior-Year Pass-Through MTV 42,742 N 42.742|
Paymeont Obligatians. Payment Obligations
95|Untunded Prior-Y ear Pass-Through [Miscelanaous 21272014 [4/172030 San Bamardino City Unified [Unfunded Priot-Year Pass-Through ALL 2,223,388 N 2,223,398]
Payment Obligations nt Obligations
96|Retmbursement Agreement for Dett]Bonds tusued On or 8/29/1999 511/2024 Relmbutsement for Dobt Service for  {SV, MICC, CON 7.579,147) N 1,139,588
Senvice on 1998 COPs. Bolore 12131710 1998 COPs (201 & South Valle)
97, ﬁ [Bonds sslsed On of _eN:Ba 7112020 US Bank Addition of Principal reduction WiCC 985,000} N 485.000]
Batore 12/3110 for ROPS 13-148
98] ﬁ Bonds Tssued On or [3/211988 71172020 US Bank  Adcittion of Prncpal reduction MICC 420, N 420,000
Before 1273110 for ROPS 13-148
$911995H Highland Lutheran S8 Reverue Bands 1611974995 71172025 US Bank Diftarance botwaen DOF approved VDA N 59274
1ssued On of Bofore amount and sctual amount per
12133110 Trustes's invoice
J00{1595R Casa Ramona S Housing  (Revenue Bonds 6/19/1995 71112025 JS Bank Difference betwoen DOF approved MTY 35,406]
1ssucd On or Befors aenount and actual amournt per
42031118 ITruston's voloe
101§2006 TABs Bonds lssued On of {3/20/2006 S112027 LS Bank [Addrton of Prmepal reduction (CEN 1,470,000;
Before 12/31/10 ont for ROPS 13-148
102[1997A TABs Borids lasued On oF [7/1411997 97172013 US Bank Correct orror in DOF's ROPS 11 PPA  IMICC 21,156] N 21,156
Before 12/31110
103[20058 TABs Bonds jasted On or _.enscﬂ 10112025 US Bank 219 N 219)
Before 12/31110




2014-351

Recognized © Pay duje (ROPS) 14-15A - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014
{Report Amounts in Whole Daltars)
A B c ) E ¥ 6 H 1 3 K _ L _ M _ N P
Funding Source,
Nen-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non.RPTTF) RPTTE
c ol <
Item # |__oulganon Type | Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Profect Scope Bond Proceeds | Reserve Batance]  Other Funds Noo-Admin Ste-Month Total
104 |CMB-Export $10,000,000 Notes Thig-Party Loans 3372011 121112017 CMB Export infrastructure  [Correst orror /1 DOF's ROPS 1l PRA 900 800
Crov)
105[Woctworth Bidg. Third-Party Loans  [81172006 17112013 Reynoks San Bernardino  {Correst emor in OOF's ROPS R PPA 10,418, 10,418
tor EQ# 26 _
106{LNigation - Caroiisel Mall (Placa) Litigarion 9772014 4112030 Lewis Brisbofs Cosrect etror n DOF's ROPS 1 PPA 67,119 87.119]
Tt EO # 33
107|Long Term Properly Maintenance  [Property Gr28/2011 B/107204% Vanous Vendors [Correct error in DOF's ROPS H PPA 544,503 844,503
Malntenance lor EO # 38
108}Neighborhood Housing Sefvicos, [Unfunded Lintiktios 18/10/2010 613012013 [Neighborhood Hairsing [Payment for Housing Program 17,238 17
inc. Unpaid ROPS | invoize. Services, Inc. Expenses During ROPS | That Were
Not Paid and Discovered by Audlt
109; TABS interost ROPS 13-14A [Bonds ssued Gn of 2212005 10/4/2028 US Bank Catrection of budget estimate efrer in SC.CON,SEIP.NW, ™) 713 Kak
Bafore 123110 ROPS 13:144 fof intorest due 1,.UP SV
110]Z0058 TABS imerest ROPS: 13-14A [Bonds Issued Onor |922/2005 01112025 US Bank Correction of budget estimale efror in SC,CON,SEIP.NW, ENZ3] N 1,72% 1721
otore 12/3110 ROPS 13-14A for interest due TRLUP SV
111|1995R Bonds Interest ROPS 13- [Bonde fesued On or 6/19/1995 71172025 US Bank Consction of budget astimate errer in |MTV N 1 1
14A Before 12/31/10 ROPS 13~14A for mterest dye
112|CMB-Export $10,000,000 Notes Thirg-Party Leans 232011 121112017 CMB Export infrastructute |Corection of budget estimate.etror in CCE,CCS.CCN, 900) N 900 00!
intarest ROPS 13-14A ROPS 13-144 for Intoreat due MICC
113[Unfunded Prior-Yoar Pass-Through [Miscelianeous 201212014 14/1/2030 Uniunged Priot-Year Pass-Thiough  [ALL 81,700 N #1,700] a1,700]
i rit Obligatians Paymett Ovmmu.—o:u
"} 14 jUntunded Prior-Year Pass-Thiough [Maceiianeous. 9122013 4/1/2030 Jfunded Prior-Yenr Pass-Thvough  [ALL 592,431 N 392,431 592431
{Payment Dbliqations
115{Antic Litigation hon 41172630 Anticipated Lagation Costs ALL 10, N 10.000;




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Pay!

ment Schedule (ROPS) 14-15A - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

tax revenues Is required by an enforceable obligation.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {

RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the

extent no other funding source is available or when pay

t from property

A B

c

o] E F G

Cash Balk Information by ROPS Period

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds

Reserve Balance Other

RPTTF

Bonds Issued
on or before
12/31/10

Bonds lssued | Prior ROPS period distributed as Rent,
on or after
o1 balances retained | bond payment

Prior ROPS
RPTTF

balances and DDR | reserve for next Grants,
Interest, Ete.

Non-Admin and
Admin C t:

ROPS 13+14A Actuals (07/01/13 - 12/3113)
1 |Beginning Available Cash B ) (Actual 07/01/13)

of Prior Period Adjustments (PPAS)

Note that for the RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tie 1o columns J and O-in the Report

24.688.914

Tell C-1 consists of $10,925,914 of DSRFs,
$5,005,000 as a Tei-City RDA area DSRF and
$8,758,000 of unspent bond proceeds awaiting an
FOC. All funds are held by US Bank, as Trustee.
Cell -1 Is the net PPA (actual cash) from ROPS
18,000 il

2 [Revenuefincome (Actual 12/31/13)
Note that the RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 13-14A distribution
from the County Auditor-Controlier during June 2013

Cell B-2 ties to the actual RPTTF distributed by
CAC.
12,202,782

3 |Expenditures for ROPS 13-1aA Entorceable Obligations (Actuat
12/31/13)

Note that for the RPTTF, 3 + 4 should tie to columns L and Q in the Report

12,220,792

LIICL,

4 tion of A

Tlable Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/13}

for debt service approved in ROPS 13-14A

Note that the RPTTF amount should only include the retention of reserves

5 |ROPS 13-14A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment

Note that the RPTTF amount should tie to column S in the Report of PPAs.

No entry required

5 | Ending Actual Available Cash Batance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4,Ha(1+2-3-4-5)

$ 24638914

ROPS 13-14B Estimate (01/04/14 - 06/30/14)

7 [Beginning Available Cash Batance (Actual 01/01/18)
(C,D,E,G=4+6,F=Hd+ FA+F6, andH=5+6)

$ 24688914

t |Revenuefincome (Estimate 06/30/14)
Note that the RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 13-148B distribution
from the County Auditor-Controfter durin January 2014

Cell H-8 ties (o the actual amount of RPTTF
distributed by the CAC.
11,202,042

9 |Expenditures for 13-14B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate 06/30/14)

11,202,042

10 fon of Avallable Cash Bal {E 06/30/14)
Note that the RPTTF ts may include the retention of reserves for
debt service approved in ROPS 13-148

24,588,914

11 |Ending Estimated Available Cash Batance (7 + 8 -9 -10)

$ -




2014-351

ROPS 13448 e At aa
ot Fradieveioprment Propeny Taw Trust Fund (RPTTF) v 4 poscut P
JCAG) ut e
A S P P _
Hea RPTVE
o, O ke
Krbosle
weTir
P 13- MA
vt s ot | Wt Loines ot
Pyopest itoma o
nint | Do Okgewn | Avthurond | Avtnt | semeries | peest | Aswtoct At Aamerind [rry
Jls vemrely g
"
1 M, 27,3
Wi
v e D
5 3
B K3 q_wa\.
Ty W (333
"
TR GV 2 =0 T
VIS R
T R
WO Eire )
sy,
" =] FLE R )
VT TR TRRT
£ ] ¥ &
ST g
G il ¥
E T
T i >
S - E T
il e T 0 T 3] g
= - L)
o i = T
L B T
E T
(= 3 T4
gy -
X TERR ERE[T
Mt
5 [ L
ow
[r)
5 53
o
o~ [Ee Ve |
- R
o
3 Ty
kT
) "
73
bbby T
1e
LYy




g tymen bod
Wepcrien for the ROPS Y3 V4N Ly 1, H, 2013)
Rt Aneson v Woef Dotk
IROPS.13.448 CAG FRA;
» FIUA L tresnigh Dcmsrbes 2013) patiod. Te amoiitk [ AL W
L s e grior PP
T
N P P P T A x s 1 v
554 Nt
et Ao PR
Aronait Aol Y0
otwn RO3 181341
Mot e mgumtind RPYIFL
Aot Oiformese
oAt e et
T3 Grtsanes R TIA ensempa it
wohiion s bt | et Laeaa of ot L pr——e ot monar ot
rosermiy [oytevinty et | Awwlsed oy
Py Avost oy Aivartoed oy oy Anent ne) Pt BA Comments e Aewt
D] e s wuen ey azzen oy AT
¥
1y T
T ¥
et ir) ¥
oy T
< 4
e
ooty Lok
T
1Ty
-3
g
AR 55
e
oy L
ey

2014-351




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 14-15A - Notes
July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014

Item #

None

None

None

None

The Arden-Guthrie Section 108 (CDBG) Loan has an RDA stand-by guaranty that may only be called upon if the COBG funds during any year are insufficient to make

18 debt service. Since COBG revenue is projected to be sufficient during ROPS 14-15A, no current payment is needed from RPTTF,

19 {None

20 iNone

27 |The YESCO Agreement expired pursuant (o a default.
The Perris Campus Project has been transferred to the IVDA or Agency for future admini ion as the ag 't may only be paid from IVDA Successor

23 |Agency RPTTF on a going forward basis. This project will appear on a future IVDA Successor Agency ROPS.

24 [None

3% 1The MAPE] Agreement has expired according to its terms.

28 INone

30 |None

31 [None

33 |Equal to 3% of Excel cell N-31 (see formula).

33.|None

34 iNone

36 |None

38 {None

20 | The Watson-University Parkway Promenade Agreement has expired according 1o its terms.
The Auto Plaza Reader Board Loan Guaranty may only be called on if the Auto Mall Association {ails to make a debt service payment to CBB. No such payment failure

41 |is anticipated during ROPS 14-15A.
For ROPS 13-14B, DOF approved the DSRF replenishment and assig d the source of replenishment as "Other*, Based on all of the communications provided to
DOF, the S Agency has d that rio such funding exists making it impossible to replenish the DSRFs. The Successor Agency believes that DOF erred

82 lin this matter and requests reconideration as the Successor Agency cannot otherwise replenish the DSRFs.

84 |Nene

85 [Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-Through Payment Obligations.

86 |None
DOF denied this fem based in part on its befief that some the unpaid property taxes were incurred after the property was transferred from the RDA to the SBEDC. In
tact, the item represents only taxes incurred before the RDA acquired the property. These taxes became an obligation of the RDA when it acquired the property by
foreclosure in February 2011, While DOF suggested the Successor Agency should seek payment from the prior owners, this remedy is time-consuming and uncertain
in outcome. and in the meantme the taxes need to be paid. The S Agency therefore requests DOF ideration of this item.

87
DOF denied this item based on its belief that approval would require 3 cash payoff by the Successor Agency of the overdue purchase money note secured by the
subject real property. In fact, the note hoider, ACAA Limited Partnership, has offered to accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure 1o extinguish the secured debt,

88 |Accordingly, no cash payment will be required. The Successor Agency therefore requests reconsideration of this EO by DOF.

None




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 14-15A - Notes
July 1, 2014 thraugh December 31, 2014

ftem #

I i, 4.

E0 # 90 is for HVAC systern repairs. In its 12-17-13 letter, DOF denied this item based on an incomplete understanding of the record relating to this EO. On this
basis, the Successar Agency requests reconsideration of this EO by DOF, Compiletion of this EO will occur upon settlement, or if case cannot be settled, upon
isfaction of court judgment by sale of property at f {osure or-full payment of judgment awarded. San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No, CIVDS1211891

(Allison Mechanical. v. SBEDC). Per SCO ATR order, the affected real property is being transferred to the Successor Agency from the SBEDC, with any outstanding

related liabilities, including the hanics fien sought to be foreclosed in this court case. The Case is set for trial on 3/24/14, The following sources of funds are

proposed for pay of the settl ts in EOs 90-93: (1) Deposit of probable compensation by San Bernardino County Transportation Comrmission in eminent
in pr ding seeking to condemn former RDA property expected to be conveyed to Successor Agency tpon DOF approvat; (2) Interpleader account containing

former RDA funds previously deposited for disbursat to construction contractor pursuant to EO 91; (3) retention account containing former RDA funds previously
deposited for disbursal to construction contractor pursuant to EO 92, or (4) any other source of funding legally ilable to the Agency.

91

In its 12-17-13 letter, DOF denied this item based on an incomplete understanding of the record relating to this EQ. On this basis, the S Agency request:
reconsideration of this EO by DOF. Completion of this EO will occur upon settlement, or if case cannot be settied, upon satisf:  of court judgment by sale of

abilites, including the mechanics lien sought to be foreciosed in this court case. The Case is set for trial an 4128114, The foflowing sources of funds are proposed for
payment of the settiements in EOs 90-93: (1) Deposit of probabie compensafion by San Bernardino County Transportation Commission in eminent domain proceeding
seeking to condemn former RDA property expected to be conveyed to Successor Agency upon DOF approval; (2) Interpleader account containing former RDA funds
previousty deposited for disbursal to construction contractor pursuant to EQ 91; (3) retention account cantaining former RDA funds previously deposited for disbursal to
construction contractor pursuant to 0 92; or (4) any other source of funding legally avail ble to the St Agency,

92

In its 12-17-13 letter, DOF denied this item based on an incompiete understanding of the record relating to this EO. On this basis, the Successor Agency requests
reconsideration of this EO by DOF. Completion of this EQ will occur upon settiement, or if case cannot be settled, upon satisfaction of court judgment by sale of
property-at foreclosure or full payment of judgment awarded. San Bemardino County Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1 210197 (Los Angeles Engineering, Inc. v.
SBEDC). Per SCO ATR order, the affected real property is being ferred to the S Agency from the SBEDC, with any outstanding related iabilities,
inciuding the mechanics lien sought to be foraclosed in this court case. The Case is set for trial on 3/17M4. The following sources of funds are proposed for payment
of the settfements in EOs 90-83: (1) Deposit of probable compensation by San Bernardino County Transportation Commission in eminent domain proceeding seeking
to condemn former RDA property expected to be conveyed to Successor Agency upon DOF approval; (2) interpleader account ining former RDA funds previously
depasited for disbursal to construction contractor pursuant to EO 91 (3) retention account containing former RDA funds previously deposited for disbursal to
construction contractor pursuant o EQ 92; of (4) any other source of funding legally available to the Successor Agency.

EO # 93 is for parking Jot repairs. In its 12-17-13 letter, DOF denied this item based on an incomplete understanding of the record relating to this EQ. On this basis,
the: Agency requests reconsi ion of this EO by DOF. Completion of this EQ will occur upon settiement, or if case cannot be settied, upon satisfaction of
court judgment by sale of property at foreclosure or {ull payment of judgment awarded, San Bernardino County Superior Court Case No. CIVDS1210288 (Braughion
Construction, In¢, v. SBEDC). Per SCO ATR order, the affected real property is being transferred to the Successor Agency from the SBEDC, with any outstanding
related liabifities, including the mechanics fien sought to be foreclosed in this court case. The Case is set for trial on 5/5/14. The following sources of funds are
proposed for payment of the settiements in EOs 90-93: (1) Deposit of probable compensation by San Bermardino County Transportation Commission in eminent
domain proceeding seeking to condemn former RDA property expecied to be conveyed to Successor Agency upon DOF approval; (2) Interpleader account containing
former RDA funds previously depasited for disbursal to construction contractor pursuant to EO 91; (3) retention account containing former RDA funds previously

93 [deposited for disbursal o construction contractor pursuant to EO 92; or (4) any other source of funding legally available to the Successor Agency.
94 [Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-Through Payment Obligations,
95 [Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-~1hrough Payment Obligations,
The Reimbursement Agreement for Debt Service on 1989 COPs date September 29, 1999 requires the payments indicated for the 201 Building and the South Valie
96 project D its, The amount shown is reimb 1t for the pay t made during September 2013 during ROPS 13-14A,

97

During the ROPS 13-148 review period, DOF was advised that the principal reduction portion of the payments due for the 1998A, 1998B and 2006 TABS was
inadvertently left off the initial ROPS 13-14B and was requested to authorize an adjustment to reflect the actual debt service requirement, Ultimately, DOF determined
not to allow the requested adjustment to ROPS 13-14B and advised to add the principal reduction component of the ROPS 13-14B debt service for the subject bond

lissues to ROPS 14-15A.




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 14-15A - Notes
July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014

Itern #

e +

o ROPS 14-15A.

During the ROPS 13-148 review period, DOF was advised that the principal reduction portion of the payments due for the 1998A, 1998B and 2006 TABs was
inadvertently left off the initial ROPS 13-14B and was requested to authorize an adjustment to reflect the aciual debt service requirement, Ultimately, DOF determined
not to aflow the requested adjustment to ROPS 13-148 and advised to add the principal reduction D \t of the ROPS 13-148 debt service for the subject bond

During the ROPS 13-14B review period, DOF was requested to make certain debt service adjustments to the 1995H and 1995R Revenue Bonds. The Successor
Agency provided DOF with data prepared by US Bank, as bond Trustee, to verify the actual need for RPTTE. Based on DOF's letier of 12-17-13, itis apparent that
DOF did not comprehend the informaition provided by US Bank and ultimately approved amounts for debt service for the two bond issues that were $59,274 {for the
1995H bonds) and $35;406 (for the 1995R bonds) less than was actually required for each bond debt service payment during ROPS 13-14B. Therefore, this EQisto
correct the mistake in DOF's 12-17-13 lefter regarding the two bond issues® actual debt service :

100

During the ROPS 13-148 review period, DOF was requested to make certain debt service adjustments to the 1995H and 1995R R Bonds. The S

Agency provided DOF with data prepared by US Bank, as bond Trustee, to verify the actual need for RPTTF. Based on DOF's letter of 12-17-13, itis apparent that
DOF did not comprehend the information provided by US Bank and ultimately approved amounts for debt service for the two bond issues that were $59,274 (for the
1995H bonds) and $35.406 (for the 1995R bonds) less than was actually required for each bond debt service payment during ROPS 13-14B. Therefore, this EO is to
correct the mistake in DOF's 12-17-13 letter regarding the two bond issues' actual debt service amounts.

1

issues to ROPS 14-15A.

During the ROPS 13-14B review period, DOF was advised that the principal reduction portion of the payments due for the 1998A, 19988 and 2006 TABs was
inadvertently left off the injtial ROPS 13-14B and was requested to authorize an adjustment to reflect the actual debt service requirement. Ultimately, DOF determined
not to allow the requested adjustment to ROPS 13-1 4B and advised to add the principal reduction component of the ROPS 13-148 debt service for the subject bond

102

On page 6 of DOF's 12-17-13 letter
invited the Successor Agency to list

DOF disaliowed a total of $944,503-worth of actual RPTTF expenses during ROPS [l for EO #s 2, 9,15, 26, 33 and 38. DOF
these items on a future ROPS if it befieved that these expenses were enforceable obligations, The Successor Agency's position is

that each EO item on each ROPS submitted is only a budget estimate and not an audited number and thus is subject to modification as may be needed. Further, the
Successor Agency corifirms that all of the cited line iteim overages that DOF disaliowed were at the time and continue to be enforceable abligations that are rightfulty
ded with RPTTF. The Successor Agency requests DOF's approved of each item.

103

On page 6 of DOF's 12-17-13 letter

DOF disallowed 2 tolal of $344,503-worth of actual RPTTF expenses during ROPS i for EO#s 2,9, 15, 26, 33 and 38, DOF

ist these items on a future ROPS If it befieved that these expenses were enforceable obkgations, The Successor Agency's position is
that each EO item on each ROPS submitted is only a budget estimate and not an audited number and thus is subject to modification as may be needed. Further, the
Successor Agency confirms that all of the cited line item overages that DOF disaliowed were at the time and continue to be enforceable obligations that are rightfully

funded with RPTTF. The

o Ag ts DOF's approved:of each item.

Y Y

104

On page 6 of DOF's 12-17-13 letter

funded with RPTTF. The S

DOF disaliowed a total of $944,503-worth of actual RPTTF expenses during ROPS 1t for EO #s 2, 9, 15, 26, 33 and 38. DOF

Successor Agency confirms that all of the cited line item overages that DOF disaliowed were at the time and continue to be enforceable obligations that are rightfully

Agency requests DOF's approved of each item.

105

On page 6 of DOF's 12-17-13 letter
invited the Successor Agency to list

Successor Agency confirms that all

DOF disallowed a total of $944,503-worth of actual RPTTF expenses during ROPS il for EO#s 2, 9, 15, 26, 33 and 38. DOF
these items on a future ROPS if it believed that these expenses were enforceable obligations. The Successor Agency’s position is

hat each EO item on each ROPS submitted is only 2 budget estimate and not an audited number and thus is subject to modification as may be needed. Further, the

of the cited line item overages that DOF disaliowed were at the time and continue to be enforceable obligations that are rightfully

funded with RPTTF. The Successor Agency requests DOF's approved of each item.

106

On page 6 of DOF's 12.17-13 letter
invited the Successor Agency to fist

Successor Agency confirms that all
funded with RPTTF. The S

DOF disaliowed a total of $344,503-worth of actual RPTTF expenses during ROPS 1l for EO #s 2, 9, 15, 26, 33 and 38. DOF
these iterms on a future ROPS if it befieved that these expenses were enforceable obligations. The Successor Agency's position is

that each EO item on each ROPS submitted is only a budget estimate and not an audited number and thus is subject to modification as may be needed. Further, the

of the cited ling item ¢ ges that DOF disallowed were at the time and continue to be enforceable obligations that are rightfuly
Agency requests DOF's approved of each item.

107

On page 6 of DOF's 12-17-13 letter
invited the Successor Agency to list

Successor Agency confirms that all

DOF disaliowed a total of $844,503-worth of actual RPTTF expenses during ROPS Il for EO #s 2, 9, 15, 26, 33 and 38. DOF
these ftems oft a future ROPS if it believed that these expenses were enforceable obligations. The Successor Agency's position is

that each EO item on each ROPS submitted is only a budget estimate and not an audited number and thus is subject to modification as may be needed. Further, the

of the cited line item overages that DOF disallowed were at the time and continue to be enforceable obligations that are rightiully

{funded with RPTTF. The St

Agency requests DOF's approved of each item.




2014-351

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 14-15A - Notes
July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014

Item #

Netae/C. o

108

This tems s for the p { for Housing Program exp Gurng ROPS T that were not paid and the fack of payment was discovered by the vendor's intemal audit
and confirmed by the Successor Agency. This is 3 one time only and final payment to the vendor,

109

Thils ftem i to cormect an error in amount of interest due during ROPS 13-14A as iated by 1 rustee lnvoice and r d on the PPA form.

110

Tius flem is 1o comrect an error in amount of interest due during ROPS 13-14A as substantiated by Trustee Invoice and reflected on the PPA form.

111

This ftem is to correct an error in amount of interest due during ROPS 13-14A as substantiated by Trustee invoice and reflected on the PPA form.

This llem 15 to Coect an eror in amount of inferest due during ROPS 13-14A as b iated by Invoice and reflected on the PPA form.

112

113

Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-Through Payment Obligations.

114

Unfunded Prior-Year Pass-1hrough Payment Obligations.

115

Estimated budget for anticipated litigation costs with respect to special counsel services.




